Acquisition as a business combination in the Previously Issued 1H2019 Financial Statements.

Upon reassessment during the preparation of consolidated financial statements of the

Company for the year ended 31 December 2019, the management concluded that the

Acquisition did not constitute a business and should be accounted for as an acquisition of

assets. The comparative figures for the six months ended 30 June 2019 are therefore restated

accordingly.

The Group has engaged an independent qualified professional valuer to carry out the

valuation of the equity interests in Shenzhen Yousheng at the acquisition date. Based on the

valuation report, the fair value of the previously held interests in Shenzhen Yousheng at the

acquisition date was HK$774,437,000 and therefore resulting a gain on re-measurement of

previously held interest in an associate of HK$709,402,000 recognised in profit or loss.

8

3. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

The effects of prior period adjustments are as follows:

Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for the six months ended 30 June 2019

As previously
reported Adjustments Restated

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Other gains and losses 502,145 269,621 771,766

Profit before income tax 252,824 269,621 522,445

Profit for the period 57,059 269,621 326,680

Profit for the period attributable to

owners of the Company 44,486 269,621 314,107

Earnings per share

– Basic (HK cents) 3.098 18.776 21.874

– Diluted (HK cents) 3.095 18.759 21.854

Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the
six months ended 30 June 2019

As previously
reported Adjustments Restated

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit for the period 57,059 269,621 326,680

Total comprehensive income for the period 33,143 269,621 302,764

Total comprehensive income for the period

attributable to owners of the Company 19,949 269,621 289,570

9

4. REVENUE

The Group recognises revenue from the following major sources:

(i) Revenue from sale of motor vehicle parts is recognised at a point in time when the control of

goods has been transferred to customers upon delivery;

(ii) Revenue from dismantling and trading of scrap materials is recognised at a point in time

when the control of the specific type of scrap materials, either dismantled or not, as requested

by the customers, has been transferred to them upon delivery;

(iii) Revenue from sale of other goods including hangtags, labels, shirt paper boards and plastic

bags is recognised at a point in time when the customer obtains control of the distinct goods;